
O.I.H. 
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LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4996 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.07.2019 

 

FUNDS ALLOCATION UNDER MGNREGS TO GUJARAT 

 

4996. SHRI JASWANT SINGH BHABHOR: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the funds provided to the State of Gujarat under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural 

Employment Guarantee Scheme(MGNREGS) during the last three years; 

 

(b) the details of allocation of the said funds in Gujarat, district-wise; 

 

(c) the details of funds provided to Gujarat, district-wise particularly in Dahod district and 

year-wise wages paid to the labourers out of the said amount during the said period; and 

 

(d) the details of the work completed in Dahod district of Gujarat under MGNREGS during 

the said period? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 

(a) & (b): The details of Central fund released to Gujarat under Mahatma Gandhi National 

Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) during the last three years are as under:  

 

Financial Year Central Fund Release (Rs. in lakh) 

2016-17 64323.81 

2017-18 82505.07 

2018-19 106079.99 

  

 The Ministry has implemented National electronic Fund Management System (NeFMS) 

in Gujarat for direct payment of wages credited into workers accounts. The Gujarat State has 

adopted electronic Fund Management System (e-FMS) for material and admin payment. The 

State does not allocate fund district-wise. As per Management Information System (MIS), 

district-wise labour budget (in persondays) and persondays generated of Gujarat State during the 

FY 2016-17, FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 is at Annexure-I. 

 

(c): As per Management Information System (MIS), district-wise total expenditure and 

expenditure on wage of Gujarat State during the FY 2016-17, FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 is at 

Annexure-II. 

  



 

(d): Number of completed works under MGNREGA in Dahod district of Gujarat during the 

last three year is as under: 

 

Dahod district of Gujarat 

Year Number of completed works 

2016-17 8167 

2017-18 9489 

2018-19 12588 

 

***** 



Annexure-I referred to in reply to parts (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4996 

23.07.2019. 

 

Sl 

No Districts 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

Labour 

budget  

(in 

persondays) 

Persondays 

generated 

Labour 

budget  

(in 

persondays) 

Persondays 

generated 

Labour 

budget  

(in 

persondays) 

Persondays 

generated 

1 AHMADABAD 394635 393557 1007121 329566 618005 550801 

2 AMRELI 604669 637827 751737 694070 1097000 732020 

3 ANAND 579491 847434 1035698 752277 633000 515283 

4 ARVALLI 1262534 1018870 2376872 1468453 1580000 1900539 

5 BANAS KANTHA 2118463 1075218 3569348 2508057 2865059 2523852 

6 BHARUCH 578657 276845 660362 321265 390000 306174 

7 BHAVNAGAR 423171 686477 1042838 667411 1070000 1107774 

8 Botad 258383 414942 527509 366525 628000 408057 

9 Chhotaudepur 1805729 1615343 3112315 2583621 2793429 2854973 

10 DANG 1653201 957978 1324224 1215525 1096000 1044657 

11 

DEVBHUMI 

DWARKA 436194 673106 787657 335290 551348 773893 

12 DOHAD 3993421 1318290 6678955 2486437 3034000 3809297 

13 GANDHINAGAR 217552 285827 468722 446386 523984 510343 

14 GIR SOMNATH 672466 849225 896258 250760 687000 337033 

15 JAMNAGAR 329195 621536 609769 579012 605000 703198 

16 JUNAGADH 658126 919108 922862 681030 975000 749733 

17 KACHCHH 1107871 675566 921669 461803 1952201 2497528 

18 KHEDA 1087749 997902 1754419 1314748 928537 636059 

19 MAHESANA 528307 725994 1175491 992790 767209 706525 

20 MAHISAGAR 1054603 830216 2098963 1297940 1314000 1332997 

21 Morbi 142139 116889 245912 157453 274000 227177 

22 NARMADA 1392907 1505838 1634941 2007653 2843000 3159246 

23 NAVSARI 992109 1158401 1247605 1046146 1358145 1285714 

24 PANCH MAHALS 3629337 1621789 3744832 2937879 3211000 3273849 

25 PATAN 975972 743142 2479542 1062268 1379518 1208386 

26 PORBANDAR 450882 475786 516615 300709 448000 417115 

27 RAJKOT 368212 354426 490166 281840 600000 448915 

28 SABAR KANTHA 838376 1057700 1595126 1318566 1576276 1514517 

29 SURAT 1192331 1344075 1559796 2207444 1612001 1437200 

30 SURENDRANAGAR 705795 666445 1550022 1077816 1512705 1603309 

31 TAPI 1958496 1513820 1725889 1775697 2236000 2148727 

32 VADODARA 247574 224693 629512 433769 400451 261484 

33 VALSAD 691453 502170 857253 948639 940132 975057 

  Total 33350000 27106435 50000000 35308845 42500000 41961432 

 



Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4996 

23.07.2019. 

 
(Rs. in lakh) 

Sl No Districts 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure 

Total on wage Total on wage Total on wage 

1 BANAS KANTHA 3671.42 1956.52 5303.29 4484.52 6699.79 4496.04 

2 DANG 2472.49 1400.45 3756.20 2520.52 3305.99 2069.60 

3 DOHAD 4137.78 3376.94 5770.08 4286.35 10050.69 6214.33 

4 NARMADA 4853.32 3116.64 6110.90 3830.93 9105.09 5729.74 

5 PANCH MAHALS 4677.34 3074.83 6305.30 5468.41 11321.67 6207.59 

6 SABAR KANTHA 1707.12 1406.61 2707.72 2349.30 3067.17 2462.24 

7 BHARUCH 582.40 489.20 809.64 600.41 899.74 534.20 

8 NAVSARI 3419.83 2192.08 2378.98 1932.11 3509.89 2342.04 

9 VALSAD 1514.36 852.02 2379.26 1740.03 2802.11 1819.82 

10 AHMADABAD 1178.64 625.91 759.83 572.33 1408.83 995.10 

11 AMRELI 1325.67 1010.51 1371.61 1093.43 1340.62 1081.00 

12 ANAND 4544.87 1333.98 1887.33 1422.36 1125.03 846.49 

13 ARVALLI 2297.79 1478.45 2671.17 2360.18 4110.02 3129.10 

14 BHAVNAGAR 1256.27 1074.18 1450.53 1138.12 2098.91 1801.74 

15 Botad 750.47 657.95 606.85 550.85 823.12 651.72 

16 Chhotaudepur 4156.77 3282.65 7216.53 5149.78 8056.82 5340.45 

17 

DEVBHUMI 

DWARKA 1181.61 904.50 606.77 477.34 1167.38 989.25 

18 GANDHINAGAR 919.35 475.65 1333.94 811.92 1607.13 905.35 

19 GIR SOMNATH 2136.30 1446.57 656.74 426.37 840.14 610.70 

20 JAMNAGAR 1239.23 1031.63 1259.75 1039.01 1589.67 1156.54 

21 JUNAGADH 1681.70 1363.43 1224.36 1063.26 1420.00 1141.42 

22 KACHCHH 1391.90 980.13 1220.57 700.04 4062.73 3117.15 

23 KHEDA 3180.20 1856.68 3376.36 2440.21 2669.01 1158.59 

24 MAHESANA 3159.29 1297.80 2293.49 1888.93 2070.66 1247.99 

25 MAHISAGAR 1945.72 1438.74 2608.47 2189.04 3237.74 2103.39 

26 Morbi 260.65 191.19 332.56 268.19 495.37 348.60 

27 PATAN 1755.06 1187.24 2270.76 1751.36 2567.71 1952.98 

28 PORBANDAR 1078.39 673.73 604.37 444.96 818.71 585.78 

29 RAJKOT 460.52 377.97 538.89 441.19 780.76 577.73 

30 SURAT 4373.81 2493.00 8574.12 4244.58 4816.31 2723.56 

31 SURENDRANAGAR 1472.24 994.60 3101.81 1971.03 4567.19 2737.38 

32 TAPI 4470.56 2994.41 6539.00 3123.27 6137.75 3762.21 

33 VADODARA 579.45 314.67 1187.17 863.60 866.28 468.66 

  Total 73832.52 47350.86 89214.35 63643.93 109440.03 71308.48 

 
 


